
BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS 

MARIBETH, INC., 

Petitioner, 
v. 

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL 
PROTECTION AGENCY, 

Respondent. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

PCB No. ____ _ 
(LUST Permit Appeal) 

NOTICE OF FILING AND PROOF OF SERVICE 

To: Jobn T. Therriault, Acting Clerk 
Illinois Pollution Control Board 
100 West Randolph Street 
State of Illinois Building, Suite 11-500 
Chicago, IL 60601 

Legal Division 
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
1021 North Grand Avenue East 
P.O. Box 19276 
Springfield, IL 62794-9276 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have today electronically filed with the Office ofthe 
Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, pursuant to Board Procedural Rule 101.302 (d), a 
PETITION FOR REVIEW OF THE AGENCY LUST DECISION, a copy of which is herewith 
served upon the attorneys of record in this cause. 

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and correct copy of this Notice of Filing, 
together with a copy of the document described above, were today served upon counsel of record 
of all parties to this cause by enclosing same in envelopes addressed to such attorneys with 
postage fully prepaid, and by depositing said envelopes in a U.S. Post Office Mailbox in 
Springfield, Illinois on the 20th of January, 2012. 

Patrick D. Shaw 

Respectfully submitted, 
MARIBETH, Petitioner 

BY: MOHAN,ALEWELT,PRILLAMAN & ADAMI 

BY: /s/ Patrick D. Shaw 

MOHAN, ALEWELT, PRILLAMAN & ADAMI 
1 North Old Capitol Plaza, Suite 325 
Springfield, IL 62701-1323 
Telephone: 217/528-2517 
Facsimile: 217/528-2553 
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

MARIBETH, INC. 
Petitioner, 

v. 

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL 
PROTECTION AGENCY, 

Respondent. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

PCB No. ---
(LUST Permit Appeal) 

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AGENCY LUST DECISION 

NOW COMES Petitioner, MARIBETH, INC., pursuant to Sections 40 and 57.8(i) of the 

Illinois Enviroflll?eI1tal Protection Act, 415 ILCS 5/40 & 5/57.8(i), and hereby appeals the LUST 

decision issued on December 15,2011, by Respondent Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 

("Agency"), in which the Agency rejected an appliation for payment, stating further as follows: 

1. The subject facility is located at Route 13 & Russel Street in Marion, County of 

Williamson, IllinQis, and has been LPC number 0490055020. 

2. In 2006, a release was reported from the facility, which was assigned lEMA 

incident number 20060816. 

3. Thereafter, the incident was cleaned-up and a corrective action completion report 

was submitted indicating that remediation objectives have been met. A No Further Remediation 

Letter was recorded on September 20, 2011. 

4. During the course of corrective action, the Agency approved several applications 

for payment, totailingjust over $120,000, after withholding $10,000 for the deductible. 

5 On August 17,2011, Petitioner submitted an application for payment, dated 

August 16, 2011; which was received by the Illinois EPA on August 17, 2011. 

6. At all relevant times, the Act provided:: 
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If the Agency fails to approve the payment application within 120 days, such 

application shall be deemed approved by operation of the law and the 

Agency shall proceed to reimburse the owner or operator the amount 

requested in the payment application. 

(415 ILCS 5/57.8(a)(1)) 

7. At all relevant times, the Board's Procedural Rules provided in relevant part: 

[lJf the Agency fails to notify the owner or operator of its final action on an 

application for payment within 120 days after the receipt of a complete 

application for payment, the owner or operator may deem the application for 

payment approved by operation of law. 

(35 Ill. Admin. Code § 734.610(d)) 

8 One-hundred-twenty days from August 17,2011, is December 15, 2011. 

9 On December 16, 2011, the Agency notified the owner or operator of its final 

action by belatedly placing its decision in the U.S. mail. A true and correct copy of that decision, 

including the envelope is attached hereto as Exhibit A. 

10 The tracking information for the envelope indicates that the envelope was 

processed through the United States Postal Service facility in Springfield, IL 62703 at 4:45 a.m. 

on December 17, 2011. A true and correct copy of a printout of that information is attached 

hereto as Exhibit B. 

11. None of the potential exceptions to the timeliness requirement applies. First, 

there was no waiver of the deadline submitted by the owner or operator. Second, the Agency 

determination states that it received a "complete application for payment." (Ex. A) 
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12. In 1lhe alternative, notice of the Agency's final action was not completed until 

December 23,2011, when the certified mailing was received. (35 Ill. Admin. Code § 

101.300(c)) 

13. Asra further alternative, the denial letter fails to identify any law or regulation that· 

would be violatedj if the application for payment were approved. It appears that the Agency has 

sought to assess a; second deductible, but the provision cited in the denial letter expressly states: 

"Only one deductible shall apply per underground storage tank site." (415 ILCS 5/57.8(a)(4)) 

18. T}lis appeal is filed less than thirty-five days from the day the Agency decision 

letter was receivejl (December 23,2011) and therefore is timely (twenty-eight days). 

WHEREFORE, Petitioner, Maribeth, prays that: (a) the Agency produce the Record; (b) 

a hearing be held; (c) the Board find the Agency erred in its decision, (d) the Board direct the 

Agency to approve the application for payment at issue, (e) the Board award payment of 

attorney's fees; atld (f) the Board grant the Petitioner such other and further relief as it deems 
I 

meet and just. 

MARIBETH, INC. 

Petitioner 

By its attorneys, 
MOHAN, ALEWELT, PRILLAMAN & ADAMI 

By: lsi Patrick D. Shaw 

Patrick D. Shaw I 

MOHAN, ALE'WBLT, PRILLAMAN & ADAMI 
1 N. Old Capitol; Plaza, Ste. 325 
Springfield, IL 42701 
Telephone: 217~528-2517 
Facsimile: 217/128-2553 

THIS FILING IS SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER 
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EA~T, P,O. Box 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276 • (217) 782-3397 
PAT QUINN, GOVERNOR JOHN J. KIM, INTERIM DIRECTOR 

217/782-6762 

DEC I 5 2D1I 

Maribeth, Inc. 
e/o CW3M Company, Inc. 
P.O. Box 571 
Carlinville, IL 62626 

Re: LPC 1990550012-Williamson County 
Marion! Maribeth, Inc. 
Route 13 & Russel Street 
Incident"Claim No.: 20060816-60560 
Queue Date: August 17,2011 
Leaking UST Fiscal File 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

CERTIFIED MAIL # 

701D 2780 DOD2 11~S 8151 

The Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (I11inois EPA) has completed the review of your 
application for payment from the Underground Storage Tank (UST) Fund for the above­
referenced Leaking UST incident pursuant·to Section 57.8(a) of the lllinois Environmental 
Pr.otection Act (Act), as amended by Publi'c Act 92-0554 on June 24,2002, and 35 Illinois 
Administrative Code (35 Ill. Adm. Code) 734.Subpart F. 

This information is dated August 16, 2011 and was received by the Illinois EPA on August 17, 
2011. The application for payment covers the period from October 1, 2010 to August 31, 20 II, 
The amount requested is $8,709.73. 

On August 17,2011, the Illinois EPA received your complete application for payment for this 
claim. As a result of the Illinois EPA's review of this application for payment, a. voucher cannot 
be prepared for submission to the Comptroller's office for payment. Subsequent applications for 
payment that have been/are submitted will be processed based upon the date subsequent 
application for payment requests are received by the Illinois EPA. This constitutes the Illinois 
EPA's final action with regard to the above application(s) for payment. 

.... '---,(portlon of the deductible for-InddelltS-#89066'rand" #950696~$K T2i38~ waS" wIthheld from­
your payment, leaving a balance of$51,878.42 to be met from future submittals. Pmsuant to 
Section 57.8(a)(4) of the Act, any deductible, as determined pursuaht to the Office of the State . 
Fire Marshal's eligibility and deductibility 'final determination in accordance with Section 57.9 
of the Act, shall be subtracted from any payment invoice paid to an eligible owner or operator. 

----_._-------
9.511 Harrl",,, SI., De. PlaIne •• IL 600 16 1847,294.4000 430:2 N" Main St., Rocklord, It 61103 (61.5)967-7760 

.595 S. Slale, Elgln,IL 60123 (647)608.3131 
212.5 S.flrsl St., 01Ompall)'l, Il61620 (217)276.5000 
2009 Mall St. ColI~"vllI .. , It 6223( (616)346-.5120 

5407 N. llJlve!!lty St., Arbor II 3, Peoria, It 61614 (309)693·5462 
2309 W. Main Sl., Suit., 116, Marlon, IL 62959(616)993-7200 
100 W. Randolph. Suite 11-jOO, Ch!cago,ll60601 (312)814.6026 

EXHIBIT 

A 
" 

II 
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Page 2 

II 
I 

; 

There are cos ifrom this claim that are not being paid. Listed in Attachment A are the costs that 
are not being I • d and the reasons these costs are not being paid. 

An undergro storage tank system owner or operator may appeal this decision to the Ulinois 
Pollution Con . 1 Board. Appeal rights are attached. 

If you have an . questions or require further assistance, please contact Brad Dilbaitis of my staff 
at (217) 785-8 78 or at Bradley.DiJbaitis@il~inois.gov. 

Sincerely, 

i 
IbarracU1,~anager 
round Storage Tank Section 
ediation ~anagement 

HAA:BDi6 ' 

Attachment: iAttachment A 
I Appeal Rights 

c; Leald ~ UST Clai~s Unit 

.. 
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Attachment A 
Accounting Deductions 

Re: LPC 1990550012-WiUia1l'lson County 
Marion! Maribeth, Inc. 
Route 13 & Russel Street 
Incident-Claim No.: 20060816-60560 
Queue Date: August 17,2011 
Leaking USTFISCAL FILE 

Citations in this attachment are from the Environmental Protection Act (Act), as amended by 
Public Act 92 .. 0554 on Jlme 24, 2002, and 35 IHinois Administrative Code (35 Ill. Adm. Code). 

Item # Description of Deductions 

BD 

$588.15. deduction for Consulting Personnel Costs that exceed those contained in a 
budget or amended budget approved by the Ulinois EPA. The hourly rates included 
in the application for payment exceed the hourly rates approved in the budget and, as 
such, are ineligible for payment from the Fund pursuant to Section 57.8(a)(1) of the 
Aet and 35 m. Adm. Code 734.605(g) and 734.630(m). 

Tbe applicable maximum payment amounts are the amounts in effect on the date the 
IUmois EPA received the budget in which the costs were proposed. The following 
deductions were made for each submitted personnel title: 

1. $213.57 for a Scientist I 
2. $74.99 for a Scientist n 
3. $15.96 for an Engineer I 
4. $22.70 for an Engineer III 
5. $170.59 for a Senior Project Manager 
6. $24.60 for a Senior Professional Engineer 
7. $6.00 for a Professional Geologist 
8. $40.63 for a Draftsperson! CAD I 
9. $11.76 for a Draftsperson! CAD II 
10. $7.35 for a Draftspersonl CAD IV 

--------=----

.1 Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office, 1/20/2012 
                          * * * * * PCB 2012-103 * * * * *



Appeal Rights 

An undergr0i.d storage tank owner or operator may appeal this final decision to the Illinois 
pO.1lution Co .' 01 Boa.rd pursuant to s.ections 40 and 57+7(C).(4) of the Act by filing a petition for 
a hearing wi 35 days after the date of issuance of the final decision. However, the 35-day 
period may extended for a period oftime not to exceed 90 days by written notice from the 
owner or ope .tor and the Illinois EPA within the initial 35-day appeal period. If the owner or 
operator wi s to receive a 90-day extension, a written request that includes a statement of the 
date the fmal ecision was received, along with a copy of this decision, must be sent to the 
Illinois EPA soon as possible. 

For intbrrnatI n regarding the filing of an appeal, please contact: 

Dorjy Gunn,Clerk 
Illino , Pollution Control Board 
State fIllinois Center 
100 ,est Randolph, Suite 11-500 
Chiccto,IL 60601 
312/SlH-3620 

For informa~pn regarding the filing of an extension, please contact: 

Illill*' Environmental Protection Agency 
Divi on of Legal Counsel 
1021" orth Orand Avenue East 
posijffice Box 19276 
Spr' 'field, IL 62794-9276 
2171 2-5544 

I 
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

1021 t-IOimi GRAND AVENUE Ei\sT, P.O. Box 19276 ~,~ I ~ IJI"~ II~ {:) <ti"'\f1S f'08,.~ 
~ez~*' ,. :! ~ &iIIIJII"-'~ SPRlNCFIEl.D, IWNOIS 62794-9276 
::;0 - f>t1N!Y 8OIK5 

7010 2780 0002 1195 
02 1M '. $ 05.59° 
0004215151 CEC 18 2011 
MAILED FROM ZlPCODE 62702 

Name 
1st Not:-':-iCe--J:J~';"'11 

f\/)J1 . h I / 2nd Nitice --
. I 1 f)., (' eM ( J fJC, . Return_ --

o..f () (! uJ !J /Y) ~J mjJM if I 17ic. -:J 

/ IJ. B{)v Y11 
Wr7'1mvi / It T 1JJlrM~;[,,~'fil ~1~lJ,lllmluJnIllJJlJ11JUJlI 

-. 

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office, 1/20/2012 
                          * * * * * PCB 2012-103 * * * * *



I 
I 

USPS.com@ - Track Confirm 

English 
USPS MOblio 

iJ,IUSPS.CO 

Quick Tools Ship a Package 

Track & Conf m 

GET EMA~L UPOA YES PRINT DE: I.,.S 

YOUR LABEL NUMBER SERvtCE 

70102780000211958151 

Check on Another Item 

Whafs your label (or receipt) bar? 

LEGAL ONUSPS,COM 

Government Services I 

Buy Stamps & Shop' 

Send Mall 

STATUS OF YOUR ITEM 

DelIvered 

Notice left 

, 
Proceaesd through 

USPS Sort Facl!11y 

Privacy Policy} 
Terms of Use ) 

FOIA. Print a label with Postage. 

No FEAR Act EEO Data • Customer Service ) 

Sftelndsx 1 

Copyright© 2011 USPS, All Righ!s erved, 

Manage Your Mail 

DATE & TIME 

December 23,2011.8:36 am 

o-nber17, 2011, 8:19 am 

December 17. 2011. 4:45 am 

ON ABOUT,USPS.COM 

Aboul USPS Home' 
Newsroom) 
Mal! Service Updates' 
FomlS & Publications) 

careers i 

https:lltools.usps.· . mlgoffrackConfinnAction.action . 

Page 1 of 1 

Register I SJgn In 

, Search' USPS,com or Track Packages 

Shop Business Solutions 

LOCATION FEATURES 

CARLINVILLE, Il62626 CertifIed Mail
N 

CARLINVilLE. Il 62626 

SPRINGFIELD, Il62703 

OTHER USPS SITES 

Business Customer Gateway) 

Poslallnspectors , 
Ins~ctor General) 
Postal Explorer ~ 

• 

EXHIBIT 

12/29/2()ll 
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